
i 
www.surreycc.gov.uk 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Runnymede Local Committee 
 
 

Date:  
 

Monday, 26 November 2012 

Time:  
 

5.00 pm (informal public question time from 4.30) 

Place: 
 

The Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Station Road, 
Addlestone KT15 2AH 
 

Contact: 
 

Sylvia Carter 
 
Surrey County Council, Runnymede Civic Centre, Station 
Road, Addlestone, KT15 2AH 
 
01932 794081   
sylvia.carter@surreycc.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Surrey County Council Appointed Members [6] 
 
Mr Chris Norman, Chertsey (Chairman) 
Mrs Yvonna Lay, Egham Hythe and Thorpe (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs Mary Angell, Woodham and New Haw 
Mr Mel Few, Foxhills and Virginia Water 
John Furey, Addlestone 
Miss Marisa Heath, Englefield Green 
 
Borough Council Appointed Members [6] 
 
Borough Councillor Derek Cotty, Chertsey Meads 
Borough Councillor Terry Dicks, Chertsey South & Row Town 
Borough Councillor Richard Edis, Chertsey St Ann's 
Borough Councillor Alan Alderson, Egham Town 
Borough Councillor Paul Tuley, Chertsey Meads 
Borough Councillor Patrick Roberts, Englefield Green East 
 

Chief Executive 
David McNulty 



ii 
www.surreycc.gov.uk 

 

District / Borough Council Substitutes: 
 

Borough Councillor David Knight, Egham Town 
Borough Councillor Geoffrey Woodger, Virginia Water 
 
 

NOTES: 
 

 Please note there will be an opportunity for the public to ask 
questions without notice for half an hour prior to the start of the 
formal agenda. 

  
  

 
If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 

another format, e.g. large print, Braille, or another language please 
either call Sylvia Carter on 01932 794081 or write to the Community 

Partnerships Team at Surrey County Council, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Station Road, Addlestone, KT15 2AH or sylvia.carter@surreycc.gov.uk 

 
This is a meeting in public.  If you would like to attend and you have 
any special requirements, please contact us using the above contact 

details. 
 



iii 
www.surreycc.gov.uk 

 
 

1
[...]
ion. 
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

8  CHOBHAM ROAD SPEED LIMIT [FOR DECISION} (Pages 17 - 26) 



iv 
www.surreycc.gov.uk 

 
Mr Andrew Milne will introduce this report, which proposes a change to 
the speed limit in Chobham Road, Ottershaw. 
 

9  A30 LONDON ROAD - PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS [FOR 
DECISION] - TO FOLLOW 
 
 
Mr Andrew Milne (Area Highways Manager) will present 
recommendations for this scheme at the junction between A30 London 
Road, St Jude’s Road and Bakeham Lane close to Royal Holloway 
College. 
 

 

10  YOUTH SMALL GRANTS [FOR DECISION] 
 
This report outlines two projects recommended for funding from the 
Local Committee’s Youth Small Grants budget, and reports on two 
projects which have recently been approved under delegated powers. 
 

(Pages 27 - 52) 

11  MEMBERS' ALLOCATION FUNDING [FOR DECISION] 
 
Mrs Michelle Collins (Community Partnerships Team Leader – West) 
will present this report which includes proposals for projects to be 
funded from member allocations. 
 

(Pages 53 - 64) 

12  LOCAL UPDATES [FOR INFORMATION ONLY] 
 
Surrey County Council’s Highways department is putting together a 
five year programme of road maintenance projects, to be agreed by 
the Cabinet in early 2013. Local residents can make suggestions on 
the roads most in need of resurfacing in their area, by emailing 
improvemyroad@surreycc.gov.uk by 22/12/12. 
 

 

 



DRAFT MINUTES: of the meeting of the Surrey County Council Local 
Committee held at 2.30pm on Monday 17 September 2012 
at the RBC Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Addlestone. 

 
Surrey County Council Members   
 
Mr Mel Few 
Mr John Furey 
Miss Marisa Heath  
Mrs Yvonna Lay (Vice Chairman) 
Mr Chris Norman (Chairman) 
Mrs Mary Angell 
 
Runnymede Borough Council appointed members 
Councillor P. Roberts  
Councillor A Alderson (apologies)  
Councillor T. Dicks  
Councillor D. Cotty  
Councillor R. Edis   
Councillor P.Tuley  
Councillor D Knight (substitute) 
       
PART ONE - IN PUBLIC 
 
[All references to Items refer to the Agenda for the meeting] 
 
30/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE [Item 1]  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Mary Angell and Councillor Alan 
Alderson, and Cllr David Knight attended as substitute. Mrs Angell arrived during 
Item 7. 
 
31/12 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2012 [Item 2] 
  
The minutes were approved and signed with one correction to the resolution at Item 
9 to include “and that the parking scheme should be rejected”. 
 
32/12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 3] 
 
Cllr David Knight declared a pecuniary interest, with particular reference to Item 9 
Flood Risk Management Strategy, as a paid employee of Thames Water. 
 
33/12  WRITTEN MEMBERS’ QUESTIONS [Item 4] 
 
None received. 
 
34/12 PETITIONS [Item 5] 
 
None received. 
 
35/12  WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS [Item 6] 

Item 2

Page 1



  

 
One written question had been received: 
 
Question from Mr Raj Shourie of Coopers Hill Lane, Englefield Green 
 
Can Surrey Highways please explain why they do not consider the following: 
"to remove extraneous traffic from an unadopted highway that has no provision for 
through traffic and no proper turning facilities, to help preserve the fabric of the 
unadopted highway and to promote the safety of pedestrians cyclists and 
equestrians using the lane" to be a satisfactory highways basis for inclusion in the 
report at Item 8, on the matter of Coopers Hill Lane? 
[I have consistently posed the quoted highways justification as the basis for the 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order in emails to SCC Highways over the last few 
months, and to date have received no substantive response]. 
 
The chairman gave the following response with advice from Surrey Highways: 
 
Extraneous traffic is not considered to be a significant issue at the location and the 
very limited number of additional vehicles that may travel along the unmade section 
of the lane (east of Kingswood Hall of Residence) are highly unlikely to cause 
accelerated deterioration of its condition. 
  
36/12   HIGHWAYS UPDATE REPORT [Item 7] 
 
Area Highways Manager Andrew Milne introduced the report, noting that the A30/St  
Judes Road traffic junction proposed pedestrian crossing was awaiting further  
survey work in early October before recommendations could be put to the  
Committee. He advised members that the Local Structural Repair (LSR) schemes  
agreed previously would be undertaken in January 2013. He asked that members  
delegate the decision to undertake further LSR work as detailed at Annex 1, as a  
contingency in case planned capital schemes could not be delivered within the  
financial year. 
 
Members noted that pedestrian surveys at the A30 crossroads were of key 
Importance, and suggested that Royal Holloway College might be asked to  
contribute to any works there, as well as suggesting that engineers make use of 
CCTV footage (from Safer Runnymede) of the junction in modelling impacts. 
Members asked for a more detailed breakdown of costs, especially where schemes 
had been completed, and dates for delivery. It was noted that more detail was  
available in a spreadsheet now sent to the Local Committee chairman, who agreed 
to circulate this. 
        
RESOLVED 
 
i) to note the progress with the ITS highways and developer funded schemes; 
ii)to note that a further Highways Update report is to be brought back to the next 

meeting of this Committee; 
iii) the proposed contingency plans for ITS capital funding, and authorised the NW  
Area Team Manager together with the chairman and vice-chairman of this  
Committee to agree any additional actions that may be required to ensure the  
budget is fully utilised. 

Page 2



  

 
37/12 COOPERS HILL LANE ENGLEFIELD GREEN: PROHIBITION OF MOTOR  
 VEHICLES [Item 8] 
 
Mr Andrew Milne advised the Committee that, following its decision on 18/6/12 to  
approve installation of a gate across the highway in Coopers Hill Lane, it had  
been discovered that there was no leg
[...]
e DPD formed the final part of 
the Minerals and Waste Development Framework, and that the Examination in 
Public of the Aggregates Recycling DPD was still in progress. The Inspector had 
asked the county council to make modifications to ensure that the Plan was 
compliant with the national Planning Policy Framework, including the environmental 
report. Members had a number of questions on the report including at 2.6, where 
the meaning of “potential permanent sites” was queried. Mr Andrews replied that the 
word “potential” was used because not all sites would have a developer come 
forward with an application, but where they did they could become permanent. 
He added that the site at Whitehall Farm, Egham, was being deleted because the 
potential operator at that site had indicated they were not interested in developing it 
as an aggregates recycling location, although at adjacent Milton Park they were. 
He said that in the case of Hamm Court, the developer had not indicated their view. 
He reminded members that the DPD states that no recycling operation may persist 
after the mineral workings at a site have concluded. He added that all parties had 
had an opportunity to comment on the selection of sites during the Examination in 
Public. 
 
[Miss Marisa Heath returned to the Chamber, Mr Furey left]. 
 
44/12    MEMBER ALLOCATION FUNDING [Item 15] 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) all the items presented for funding from the Local Committee’s revenue and  
    capital funding as set out in paragraph 2 (2.1 to 2.7) of the report; 
 
ii) to note the expenditure approved since the last Committee by the Community  
    Partnerships Manager and Team Leader under delegated powers, as set out in  
    paragraph 3 (3.1 to 3.5) 
 
45/12    FORWARD PROGRAMME [Item 16] 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to agree the Forward Plan contained in the report. 
 
46/12  LOCAL UPDATES: FOR INFORMATION [Item 17] 
 
The information items were noted. 

Page 5



  

 
[Meeting ended at 17:15] 
 
 
 
Chairman’s signature ________________________________________________ 

Page 6



ITEM 7 

SCC Local Committee (Runnymede) 26.11.12 

 

 

 

OFFICER REPORT TO LOCAL COMMITTEE 
(Runnymede) 

HIGHWAYS UPDATE AND PROPOSALS FOR 2013-14 

 
26 November 2012 

 

KEY ISSUES 

To report progress with the delivery of highway schemes. 

 

To provide an update on the latest budgetary position for highway schemes, 
revenue maintenance and Community Pride expenditure. 

 

To agree the 2013/14 ITS schemes programme.   

 

SUMMARY 

This report records the progress made with the delivery of proposed 
highways schemes, developer funded schemes, and revenue funded works in 
this financial year. 

This report discusses the 2013/14 ITS schemes programme, and requests 
approval of proposals. 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Local Committee (Runnymede) is asked to: 

(i) Note the progress with the ITS highways and developer funded 
schemes; 

 (ii) Note that a further Highways Update report is to be brought back to the 
next meeting of this Committee; 

(iii) Agree the ITS proposals for 2013/14, subject to the anticipated provision 
of capital funding. 

 

Item 7

Page 7



ITEM 7 

SCC Local Committee (Runnymede) 26.11.12 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 Surrey County Council’s Local Transport Plan (LTP) aims to improve the 
highway network for all users.  In general terms it aims to reduce 
congestion, improve accessibility, reduce the frequency and severity of 
road casualties, improve the environment, and maintain the network so 
that it is safe for public use. 

 

2.0 2012-13 Integrated Transport and Developer Funded Schemes 

2.1 The Committee 2012/13 ITS capital budget for Runnymede has been set 
at £133,285.  A further £33,600 has been carried forward from the 
previous financial year, giving a total budget of £166,885.  Table 1 below 
records progress with the schemes agreed on 20 February 2012 by the 
Local Committee for delivery in the 2012-13 financial year.   

 

Tab
[...]
nnymede will be £133,285 for 2013/14 (subject to the 
Council’s budget setting process).  The proposed list does not fully utilise 
the anticipated funding, and so it is further proposed that any underspend 
is utilised for capital maintenance works (Localised Structural Repairs). 

 

6.4 More detailed contingency plans will be put before the Runnymede Local 
Committee for consideration before the end of this financial year. 

 

7.0 FINANCIAL AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1 Proposed ITS schemes are prioritised to ensure that the maximum public 
benefit is gained from any funding made available.  So far as is 
practicable, Officer proposals follow the Countywide scheme assessment 
process (CASEM) and the prioritisation order determined by this. 

7.2 The Committee Revenue Maintenance budget is used to target the most 
urgent sites where a specific need arises, to keep up with general 
maintenance activities that reduce the need for expensive repairs in the 
future, and to support local priorities.  The nature of these works is such 
that spend may vary slightly from the split as shown in Table 2. 

 

8.0 EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 It is an objective of Surrey Highways to treat all users of the public 
highway equally and with understanding.  An Equalities Impact 

Page 12



ITEM 7 

SCC Local Committee (Runnymede) 26.11.12 

 

 

Assessment is undertaken for each Integrated Transport Scheme as part 
of the design process. 

 

9.0 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 A well-managed highway network can contribute to reduction in crime and 
disorder.   

 

10.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The Committee is asked to note the progress with all schemes and 
budgets.   

10.2 The Committee is asked to agree the ITS proposals for 2013/14. 

10.3 It is recommended that a further Highways Update report is presented at 
the next Committee meeting. 

 

11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 The above recommendations are made to enabl
[...]
n Surrey 
Heath.  The section of the A319 Chobham Road in Runnymede between the 
Borough Boundary with Surrey Heath and the start of the 30mph speed limit 
(near the junction with Chobham Close) was also considered as part of the 
assessment.  

The lengths of road assessed are currently subject to national speed limit 
(60mph) and are rural Surrey County distributor roads.  

The ‘preferred limit’ for the assessed lengths of road has been determined as 
50mph (based on the appropriate hierarchy from Surrey’s speed 
management policy) and Surrey Police has confirmed it has no objection to 
the existing speed limit being reduced to 50mph. 

Having considered the results of the assessment, the Surrey Heath Local 
Committee has given its authorisation to advertise a reduced 50mph speed 
limit on Chertsey Road.   

This report details the findings of the speed limit assessment and asks the 
Runnymede Local Committee for authorisation to also advertise a reduced 
50mph speed limit on Chobham Road.  

Item 8

Page 17



ITEM 8 

SCC Local Committee (Runnymede) 26.11.12 

 

 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Local Committee is asked to: 

(i) note the results of the speed limit assessment undertaken. 

(ii) approve the advertising of a Traffic Regulation Order the effect of 
which will be to introduce a 50mph speed limit over the length of 
the A319 Chobham Road from the start of the existing 30mph 
speed limit (near its junction with Chobham Close) to the Borough 
Boundary with Surrey Heath (as shown in Annex 1 attached to this 
report): 

(iii) approve the revoking of any existing Traffic Orders necessary to 
implement the above change;  

(iv) approve that any objections to the Traffic Regulation Order should 
be considered and resolved by the Area Team Manager for 
Highways in consultation with the Divisional Member and 
Chairman, and that this issue only be returned to Committee if any 
objections prove insurmountable;   

(v) approve that once any objections have been considered and 
resolved, that the Order be made.  

 

 

Page 18



ITEM 8 

SCC Local Committee (Runnymede) 26.11.12 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 As part of Surrey Heath Local Committee’s agreed programme of ITS 
schemes for 2012/13, a speed limit assessment has recently been 
undertaken for the section of the A319 Chertsey Road (Chobham) that is 
currently subject to National Speed Limit (60mph).  The relatively short 
length of the A319 Chobham Road in Runnymede that is subject to 
National Speed Limit was also considered as part of the assessment.  

1.2 Having consider the results of the assessment and the comments from 
Surrey Police, the Surrey Heath Local Committee agreed (at its meeting 
held on 18 October 2012) that SCC should advertise a TRO which will 
have the effect of reducing the speed limit to 50mph on the section of 
Chertsey Road between Chobham Park Lane and the Borough Boundary 
with Runnymede. 

2.0 ANALYSIS 

Speed Limit Policy 

2.1 Surrey’s policy for determining speed limits was updated in November 
2010 and consists of the following 4 step approach: 

Step 1 – Determining the length of road or roads to be assessed; giving 
consideration to start and end points, and road features. 

Step 2 – Determining the preferred speed limit.  Each road is considered 
under its respective location category: urban or rural.  The road is then 
assessed against a number of factors to determine the preferred speed 
limit. 

Step 3 – Comparison of the preferred limit to existing speeds.  This 
determines whether drivers are likely to comply with the ‘preferred limit’.  
Where existing speeds are at, close to, or below, the preferred limit then 
changes would be considered appropriate.  Where existing speeds are 
significantly above the ‘preferred limit’ then either an appropriate higher 
limit is recommended, the existing limit retained, or speed management 
measures are introduced to achieve speeds closer to the preferred limit.  

[...]
g asked to approve the officer recommendations in 
sections 2.2 of this report on the award of funding. Members are also asked to 
note the final deadline for receipt of applications for 2012-13 which is 31 
December 2012. 
 
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Local Committee (Runnymede) is asked to approve the officer 
recommendations on the award of funding: 
 
 a) to award £1767 to Heathervale Baptist Church for a new Youth Room; 
 
b) to award £2000 to Victim Support for its Young Witness Service;       
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 10

Page 27



  Item 10 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 On 10 October 2011, the Committee noted that as from 1st April 2012, it 
would have £15,000 available to support small voluntary youth organisations 
with grants of £500 to £5,000.  
 
1.2 On 18 June 2012 the Committee approved funding for Small Grant bids 
worth £6,613. Under delegated powers, bids worth £2000 were approved at 
officer level (see Annex A for details). Therefore there is £6387 remaining 
from the original allocation.  
 
1.3 As funds remained, funding was advertised and organisations were able 
to submit bids since 23rd July 2012 by emailing an application form or via the 
Surrey County Council website, www.surreycc.gov.uk/smallgrants. For the 
second round of applications the eligibility criteria has been further 
emphasised:  
 

 The application must be for an not for profit organization with a 
turnover of less that £100,000 per annum; 

 Bidding organisation should not have existing contracts with Surrey 
County Council Services for Young People; 

 Funding should enable direct work with Surrey young people aged 10-
19 and may not be awarded for large capital funding that does not 
enable direct activity (e.g. fixing roofs, installing loos etc.) 

 
1.4 These criteria as well as the process for managing Youth Small Grants is 
currently being reviewed by Services for Young People. Findings will be 
presented to Local Committee Chairmen’s meeting.  

 

2. BIDS RECEIVED  

 
2.1 The bids received are attached in Annex A. 
 
2.2 The officer recommendations are as in Annex B:  
 
a) to award £1767 to Heathervale Baptist Church for a new Youth Room; 
 
b) to award £2000 to Victim Support for its Young Witness Service;       

 

 

3. CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 The Services for Young People Fit for the Future transformation programme 
has been subject to wide ranging consultation with groups of young people, staff, 
and partner agencies. Members have been consulted through the County 
Council’s PVR Member Reference Group.  
 
3.2 Local Committee Chairmen’s views were sought on the Youth Small Grants 
process on 31st January 2012.  

Page 28



  Item 10 

 

 
3.3 The Local Committee approved the process for approving youth small grants 
on 20 February 2012. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 It is anticipated local commissioning will offer better value for money in that 
the outcomes commissioned will be more closely aligned to local need.  

 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The devolved commissioning budget is likely to be targeted on groups who 
are vulnerable or at risk.  

 

6. CONCLUSION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
6.1 The Committee is being asked to approve the officer recommendations on 
awarding Small Grants in paragraph 2.2 of this report.  
 
 

7. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT  
 
7.1 Organisations will be able to continue to submit applications for Small Grants 

funding until 31 December 2012 or until funding is exhausted, whichever is 
sooner. 
 
7.2 As agreed on 20 February Local Committee meeting, bids will be considered 
for approval at future meetings of the Committee. If the recommendations in this 
report are agreed, there will be a balance of £2630 remaining to allocate in 
Runnymede in this financial year. 
    
 
 

LEAD OFFICER:  Garath Symonds  
Assistant Director for Young People  

TEL NUMBER:  0208 541 9023  

E-MAIL:  Garath.Symonds@surreycc.gov.uk  

CONTACT OFFICER:  Jenny Smith 

TEL NUMBER:  02085 417
[...]
 blank



  ITEM 11 

Local Committee (Runnymede) 26.11.2012 
 

 

 
 

 
 

OFFICER REPORT TO LOCAL COMMITTEE 

(RUNNYMEDE) 
 

 

MEMBERS’ ALLOCATION FUNDING 

 
 

26 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

 

 

KEY ISSUE 
 
To set out the funding available for County Councillors’ allocations for 2012/13, 
and to give consideration to the funding requests received. 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Surrey County Council’s Local Committees receive funding to spend on locally 
determined purposes that help to promote social, economic or environmental 
well-being. This funding is known as Member Allocations. 
 
For the financial year 2012/13, the County Council has allocated £12,615 
revenue funding to each County Councillor and £35,000 capital funding to each 
Local Committee.  The report identifies and makes recommendations on bids 
received for funding that have been sponsored by at least one county 
councillor.  
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Local Committee (Runnymede) is asked to: 
 
 (i) Agree the items presented for funding from the Local Committee’s 

2012/13 revenue and capital funding as set out in paragraph 2 (2.1 to 
2.6) of this report.  

 
(ii) Note the expenditure approved since the last Committee by the 

Community Partnerships Team Leader under delegated powers, as set 
out in paragraph 3 (3.1 to 3.8). 

 

Item 11

Page 53



  ITEM 11 

Local Committee (Runnymede) 26.11.2012 
 

 

 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The County Council’s Constitution sets out the overall Financial 

Framework for managing the Local Committee’s delegated budgets. The 
underlying principle being that Members Allocations should be spent on 
local projects to promote the social, environmental and economic well-
being of the area, as required by the Local Government Act 2000. 

 
1.2 Members of the Local Committee (Runnymede) have traditionally agreed 

to split both the revenue and capital funding equally amongst the 
members of the Committee. 
  

1.3 In addition, the Committee agreed to d
[...]
£1,000.00 

 RUN1213016  CYA Awards 2012 Photograhy £200.00  
 RUN1213014  Rotary Club of Chertsey Black Cherry Fair 2012 Road Closures £1,650.00  
 RUN1213018  Heritage Street Lighting - London Street, South Chertsey 2012 £3,013.00 £2,333.00 
 RUN1213020  Talking Newspapers for the Blind  £236.00 
 RUN1213025  Surrey Youth Services & YMCA Woking - Picnic in the Park 2012 £200.00  
 RUN1213028  Surrey Arts Runway Project - Workshops £567.00  
 RUN1213033  Bourne Anglers - River Maintenance & Angling Club  £150.00  

 RUN1213037  Runnymede Dementia Carers Support Group £175.00  
 RUN1213041  Second Hand Dad Dancing  £150.00  
 RUN1213046  Runnymede Youth Football Scheme £130.00  
 RUN1213047  Chertsey Meads Management Liaison Group 2 x Signs (to be confirmed)  £918.00 
 RUN1213050  Gogmore Youth Centre - Christmas Panto Trip  £980.00  
 RUN1213055  Runnymede Community Safety Survey (to be confirmed) £424.00  

 BALANCE REMAINING £4,076.00 £1,346.00 

P
age 63



  ITEM 11 Appendix 1 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 HIGHWAYS UPDATE REPORT [FOR DECISION]
	Item 7 Annex 1

	8 CHOBHAM ROAD SPEED LIMIT [FOR DECISION}
	Item 8 Annex 1 - Chobham Road Speed Limit Assessment

	10 YOUTH SMALL GRANTS [FOR DECISION]
	Item 10 Youth Small Grants ANNEX A
	Item 10 Youth Small Grants ANNEX B
	Item 10 Youth Small Grants ANNEX C

	11 MEMBERS' ALLOCATION FUNDING [FOR DECISION]
	Item 11 Members Allocations Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

DRAFT 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the  
Runnymede LOCAL COMMITTEE 
held at 5.00 pm on 26 November 2012 

at The Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone KT15 2AH. 
 
 
 

Surrey County Council Members: 
 
 * Mr Chris Norman (Chairman) 

* Mrs Yvonna Lay (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mrs Mary Angell 
* Mr Mel Few 
* John Furey 
* Miss Marisa Heath 
 

Borough / District Members: 
 
 * Borough Councillor Derek Cotty 

  Borough Councillor Terry Dicks 
  Borough Councillor Richard Edis 
* Borough Councillor Alan Alderson 
  Borough Councillor Paul Tuley 
* Borough Councillor Patrick Roberts 
 

* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

1/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from: Mrs Mary Angell, Cllr Terry Dicks, Cllr Richard 
Edis, Cllr Paul Tuley (Cllr Geoffrey Woodger attended as substitute). 
 

2/12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2012 were approved as 
accurate and signed. 
 

3/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No declarations of pecuniary interest were made or received. 
 

4/12 PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No petitions had been submitted. 
 

5/12 WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 5] 
 
No written public questions had been received. 
 

6/12 MEMBER QUESTIONS  [Item 6] 
 
No member questions had been submitted. 



Page 2 of 5 

 
7/12 HIGHWAYS UPDATE REPORT [FOR DECISION]  [Item 7] 

 

Mr Andrew Milne asked members to note that the majority of the 
revenue maintenance budget for the year had been committed, and the 
members’ Community Pride funding had been fully committed as 
detailed in the appendix. He noted that, if the Committee decided not to 
continue with the Integrated Transport Scheme outlined in Item 9, the 
capital funding for this would be re-allocated for LSR schemes as 
previously agreed. 
 
Members asked about “wetspots” progress, and were advised that as 
there were 800 designated wetspots in the county, there was 
considerable work still to do. 
 
The Local Committee agreed to: 
 
i) note the progress with the ITS highways and developer funded 
schemes; 
 
ii) note that a further Highways Update report would be brought back to 
the next meeting of the Committee; 
 
iii) agree the ITS proposals for 2013/14, subject to the anticipated 
provision of capital funding. 
 

8/12 CHOBHAM ROAD SPEED LIMIT [FOR DECISION}  [Item 8] 
 

Mr Andrew Milne advised members that the costs of introducing a new 
speed limit along the length of the A319, including the Runnymede 
borough section, would be covered by the Surrey Heath Local 
Committee. 
 
The divisional member stated his support for the recommendations. 
 
The Local Committee agreed to: 
 
i) note the results of the speed limit assessment undertaken; 
 
ii) approve the advertising of a Traffic Regulation Order the effect of 
which will be to introduce a 50mph speed limit over the length of the 
A319 Chobham Road from the start of the existing 30mph speed limit 
(near its junction with Chobham Close) to the Borough Boundary with 
Surrey Heath (as shown in Annex 1); 
 
iii) approve the revoking of any existing Traffic Orders necessary to 
implement the above change; 
 
iv) approve that any objections to the Traffic Regulation Order should 
be considered and resolved by the Area Team Manager for Highways 
in consultation with the Divisional Member and Chairman, and that this 



Page 3 of 5 

issue only be returned to Committee if any objections prove 
insurmountable; 
 
v) approve that once any objections have been considered and resolved, that 
the Order be made. 
 

9/12 A30 LONDON ROAD - PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS [FOR DECISION] - 
TO FOLLOW  [Item 9] 
 

Mr Andrew Milne introduced the report by noting that the junction of the 
A30 trunk road with St Jude’s Road/Bakeham Lane is a complex 
location with high use by pedestrians, car users and cyclists so that 
careful consideration would be required to balance these various 
needs. He said that a high level of pedestrian use throughout the 12 
hour period studied reflected parents and children as well as young 
adult students crossing at the junction, and also using the pedestrian 
footbridge further down Egham Hill. He noted that the footbridge was 
not suitable for independent wheelchair use and therefore there were 
no safe crossing facilities for disabled people at present. He asked 
members to consider Section 3 of the report which concluded that a 
new all-red phase on the traffic lights was the only feasible solution at 
this time, due to limited existing road space to introduce a staggered 
crossing over the A30. 
 
Traffic count data in the appendix to the report, taken on three separate 
occasions, indicated very variable levels of traffic, which might be 
accounted for by displacement from other parts of the local strategic 
road network. The school crossing patrol employee had confirmed to 
Mr Milne that traffic queue lengths varied considerably, and he noted 
that this made it difficult to draw clear conclusions as to the impact of a 
new traffic light phase. He asked members to await further discussions 
scheduled with local headteachers and Royal Holloway College. 
 
Members thanked Mr Milne for his balanced assessment, noting the 
four bus stops in St Jude’s Road may have an impact on traffic, and 
that 10% of the borough’s population were resident in Englefield Green 
and in need of crossing facilities, particularly those who were disabled. 
They queried whether the option of providing a pedestrian subway 
under the A30 had been fully explored, and expressed concern that 
further feasibility work would increase the total cost of the project. It 
was noted that changes leading to traffic queues on the A30 would 
have a displacement effect on other parts of the borough. The major 
bid for Department for Transport funding to improve the Runnymede 
Roundabout from 2014 was also considered relevant, since this was 
intended to improve traffic flow along the A30 strategic route. 
 
The Local Committee agreed to: 
 
i) approve the continuation of work on this project, including a more 
detailed assessment of the function of traffic in the vicinity of St Jude’s 



Page 4 of 5 

Road at the junction with Bagshot Road, with costs approved by the 
chairman, vice chairman, Cabinet member and local member; 
 
ii) to request the re-profiling of the capital budget to enable the monies 
allocated to this project to be utilised in 2013/14 for the delivery of 
identified improvements; 
 
iii) the presentation of a further report on this project following 
evaluation of i). 
 

10/12 YOUTH SMALL GRANTS [FOR DECISION]  [Item 10] 
 

Miss Jenny Smith introduced the report, asking members to note the 
projects approved under delegated powers and detailed in Annex A. 
She also advised members that if all recommendations were agreed, a 
total of £2620 would remain to be allocated and the closing date for 
requests would be 31/12/12. 
She outlined plans to improve publicity about this funding in 2013, 
using direct marketing and social media to reach grassroots groups of 
young people. 
 
Members requested that they be kept informed by the Youth team 
about applications received from groups within their divisions. They 
also asked if the separate “personal prevention fund” allocation from 
the Local Prevention Framework had been used to support individual 
young people to pay transport costs to training or employment settings, 
and Miss Smith confirmed that it had. Members requested that an 
overview report for youth services in Runnymede, indicating all current 
projects and initiatives, be circulated. 
 
On the basis that the Young Witness Fund (Victim Support) application 
for costs was not considered to be sustainable in the medium term, it 
was decided to turn it down. 
 
The Local Committee resolved: 
 
a) to approve the officer recommendation to award £1767 to 
Heathervale Baptist Church for a new Youth Room; 
 
b) to reject the officer recommendation to award £2000 to Victim 
Support for its Young Witness Service. 
 

11/12 MEMBERS' ALLOCATION FUNDING [FOR DECISION]  [Item 11] 
 

 
Mrs Michelle Collins tabled a new paragraph outlining an urgent 
request received from the King’s Church in Addlestone to enable it to 
proceed with Phase 2 of refurbishment works to provide a community 
meeting place. Members asked when the Community Safety Survey 
described would take place, and were advised that the online survey 



Page 5 of 5 

would run during March and April 2013 with initial results available in 
June. 
 
The Local Committee resolved: 
 
a) to agree the items presented for funding from the Local Committee’s 
2012-13 revenue and capital funding, as set out in paragraph 2 of the 
agenda report, and the additional bid for King’s Church, Addlestone set 
out in the tabled item, (paragraph 2.7). 
 

12/12 LOCAL UPDATES [FOR INFORMATION ONLY]  [Item 12] 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 18:30 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


